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This file constitutes u part of the official records of the
National Park Service and should not be separated or papers
withdrawn without express authority of the official in charge.

All Files should be returned promptly to the File Room.

Officials and employees will be held responsible for failure
to ‘observe these rules, which are necessary to protect the
integrity of the official records.

ARNO B. CAMMERER,

T 8. GOVEENMENT PRINTING OSVICR: 1631 6—7410 Director.
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October 29, 1934,

fﬁ
Mr. T. G. Harbison, v/ .
Curator of the Herbarium, § oo
University of North Carolina, g ﬁ@i‘"

C}lapel Hill Nu C. "i,;: el f!"s
My dear lr. Harbison:

Dr. ¥rancis Harper of Swarthmore, Pennsylvania, has
called our attention to the existence of a forested area near
Highlands, North Carclina, which he believes should be preserved
from possible desiruction. He has told us that you are femiliar
with this region., We would greatly appreciaste it if you would
send us whatever information you may have regarding it.

Wie are specially interested in lesrning what the dominant
specieg may be; the excellsnce of this stand as an example of its
kind, ‘end & general idea of the wildlife species which are native
there. We would also be glad %o learn something of the ownership
of the best portions of the area.

For the Director:

Sincerely yours,

( LY O\HQA})h b

V/ Conrad L. Wirth.
JLB~Emé Agsistant Director.

(R
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

Hovember 27, 1934,

fry To Gy Harbison, b}’ A S
Department of Boteny, {

University of North Carolina, "ggﬁx

Chepel Hill, N, C, \%”’g

Ey*ééar lir, Harbisons

e have received your interesting letter of Hovember
21, in snswer to ours of Jotober B89, regarding the forest ares
near Highlands, Worth Carolina.

Our final study of this area should determine whether
or not it representes a forest type of distinectly nabiowval inter
egt. The information you have given us will aid considerably
in this study,

In case its acquisition by this Bervice should prove
desirable, some method should be developed whereby the land
could be transferred to the Govermment without cost as there
are no Federal funds available for its purchase, If you heve
any suggestions to make regarding this possibility, we shall be
glad to hear from you.

Sinosrely yours,

:“ 4 !
Conrad b, Wirth,
Assistent Director,

JL8 g Pt
Rillgojw
e My, Los Brown
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: UNITED STATES =
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR A/t~ ‘

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

STATE PARK DIVISION
o THIRD REGIONAL OFFICE
(Riuane 2100 Cemtrol Wabional Bank Bldge
Eiven 'f‘,\R CHMOND, VIRGINIA
“-”‘1' 2 7 jase o

SEA0 _,;_‘; g -
June 26, 1935 [

'(,'r

A
\ ‘g
\ 3 "‘\f\L)

Stute Park ECW
Washington, D. G,

Gentlemen: Subject: Highlands Forest National
Monument, North Carolina

Please refer to your memorandum to Reglonal Officers dated
Mey 17th relative to areas which have been proposed for administra-
tion by this Service.

We append hereto a copy of a report from Inspector Sharpe
concerning the above noted area, together with Form 1005632 properly

&
filled out although not in detail, in view of {the racommendations in
his memorandum. A copy of the highway mnap of North Carolina, showing
the locstion of the area, is also appended.

Yours very truly,
H. E. Weatherwax
Regional 0Officer
- Third Region
vy Flhe )
2~ - (‘ (o w ’,'
LP"‘ ' (if;//? // // ) /fmaz
o ri » < %
,/-‘ﬁ A o S !
A . A. P. Bursley
Y < e ' Al Assistent Regional Officer
Y
3 ' 2
‘ £ iy ."':i ,,. e Y
\/ A f ,,»—"'-' 4 -~
{ 5 :‘5/.’“‘ f FTA
/ }) 1
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Y UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHAPEL HILL, N. C.
DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

W. C. COKER ALMA HOLLAND

H. R. TOTTEN Feb . 10, 1936 - T. G. HARBISON
J. N. COUCH J. E. ADAMS

r

The Hon. Jos. We Bailey

Washington, D. C,
Dear Sir:

A few days ago, Dr. H. C. Bryant, Assistant
Director of the National Park Service, wrote me con-
cerning conservation of animal and plaﬁt life. I have
written him, urging the setting aside by the Government
of two areas in North Carolina. At Highlands, N, C.,
at an elevation of about 4000 feet, there is an un-
disturbed primeval forest, representing in its per-
fection the most magnificent growth to be found in.
the United States, east of the Mississippi River. The
area consists of two holdings, one called the "Primeval
Forest", the other the "Richardson Woods". I have not
at hand at the moment the acreage covered by these two
tracts, but would guess it at c.onsiderably over a hundred
acres. In these forests, which are adjacent, making ,
one solid bod?Qﬁiﬁzgéggszfgﬁaizfgest hemlock, the
largest cherry{«and e largest lI'raser's Magnolla 1n
the United States so far as the records go. These are

not exceptions, the whole forest 1s made up of magnificent
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The Hon, Jos. W. Bailey = p. 2.

specimens and never falls to make a deep impression on
a visltor. Botanically and Zoologically speaking, this
area 1s unparralled in its advantages. We have at High-
lands a biological laboratory already well established
and supported by several universities, including our own,
where professors and advanced students go in the summer
for research work, not only from our own and adjoining

states but from northern states and from Washington.

‘Without any exception everybody who has been there de-

clares that there 1s no place in the country equal to
it in its fauna and flora.

The other area mentioned above is a southern
third of Smith Island at the mouth of the Cape Iear
River. Here we have a remarkable extension of simi-
tropical flora. One finds a vegetation reminiscent of

Ilorida -- large Palmettoes, Magnolia grandiflora, American

Olives, Carolina Laurel Cherry, and several specles of

Cactus. In the Journal of the Elisha Mitchell Scientific

Soclety, Vol. 34, September, 1918, I have a short,
1illustrated article on this island. Two or three years
ago, our state forester, Mr. Holmes, and our university
president, Dr. Frank Graham, and myself, made an effort
to raise $5000.00 to buy the most important part of

Smith Island. The occasion for our interest at the time
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was that this part was to be sold for taxes and we could
have gotten it probably for about what the taxes were.
Not only North Carolinians are interested in the preser-
vation of Smith Island, but your Washington botanists also.
Dr. Diehl of the Bureau of Plant Industry has been down
several times to study the flora and has talked to me,
urging some kind of joint action in having it set aside
as a reservation. You know how hard it is to get states
tovéo anything like this, and so far we have not succeeded
in getting ours to set aside either of these two areas
mentioned above.

& Knowing of your enlightened interest in all
civilizing influences in our state, I look forward to
strong influence from you to accomplish preservation of

these two remarkable areas.

Sincerely yours,
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MORRIS SHEPPARD, TEX., CHAIRMAN

DUNCAN U. FLETCHER, FLA. ROBERT D. CAREY, WYO.
HUGQ L. B&ACK, ALA. L. J. DICKINSON, IOWA

. J. HAMILTON LEWIS, ILL. WARREN R. AUSTIN, VT.
MARCUS A. COOLIDGE, MASS. W. WARREN BARBOUR, N. J.

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS, N. C.

wv oAt kv T GERALD . e . DAK Vlnifed Dlafes Denafle

NATHAN L. BACHMAN, TENN.

F. RYAN DUFFY, WIS, .

ELBERT D. THOMAS, UTAH COMMITTEE ON MILITARY AFFAIRS
SHERMAN MINTON, IND.

LEWIS B, SCHWELLENBACH, WASH.

VICTOR RUSSELL, CLERK Feb ° 1 1 3 19 3 6
C. H. TOLBERT, ASST. CLERK

=
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f’”/ -
Hon, Harold L. Ickes, {k FEB 1
Secretary of the Interior, ,f
Department of the Interior, XX“MMAUJEANUFH

Washingbon, D, C,
" My dear lir, Secretary:

With further reference to my letter addressed
to you under date of January 31, with reference to the
establishment of primeval monuments throughout the United
States, I now send you another communication which I have
today received from Mr. W. Ce Coker, University of North
Carolina, Chapel Hill, North Carolina,

This is for your information.

’Uo Sn Su

i

QUD BEPLY FOR MY

Cazecnrer -
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

February 12, 1936.

Memorandum | for_
MR.-WER??E%?:q_

‘A few days ago I had a talk with Dr. Diehl of the Bureau of
Plant Industry relative to the possibility of setting aside two
important vegetation areas in North Carolina for permanent pres-
ervation,

One of these areas is two hundred acres of primeval forest
near the town of Highlands, in which is stationed the Biological
& Laboratory supported by several neighboring universities, With-
in this undisturbed woodland are some of the largest and finest
species of hemlock, birch, cherry, and Fraser's magnolia, and also
en abundance of flowering plants, fungi, lichens, and other crypto-
gams e

The other region is Smith Island, at the mouth of the Cape
Fear River, which is a remarkable extension of semi-tropical flora
similar to that of Florida. The island is about five by three
miles square,

Dr. Diehl gave me the enclosed pictures which are illustra-
tive of the characteristic growth of Smith Island.

It is probable that you will wish to investigate the possi-
bilities of these two areas which come so highly recommended as
being outstanding examples of a notable flora.

[t

H. C. BI',V&nt,
Assistant Director.
Enclosure 576368
CC Great Smokies



Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives-

'.‘\v‘
P
10—39
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
L : ¥ G NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
~
3 WASHINGTON
2/14/36
To: e ]
M5 AEROLA~7 AN

o
z s ,}f‘.' Ry -
to note ¢ /s LAAAAT

@‘ (‘ wror. - F“ﬂ""i‘n




Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives-

JOSIAH WILLIAM BAILEY, N. C., CHAIRM/ ’

ARTHUR CAPPER, KANS.

JOHN G. TOWNSEND, JR., DEL.
WALLACE H. WHITE, JR., MAINE
ERNEST W, GIBSON, VT.

Pl
PARK TRAMMELL, FLA.
HUGO L. BLACK, ALA.
MARGUS A.'COOLIDGE, MASS.
* M. M. LOGAN, KY.
EDWARD R. BURKE, NEBR.
LEWIS B. SCHWELLENBACH, WASH.
ELMER A. BENSON, MINN.

Vlnifed Dlates Henale

Bedz RARHAMHRLy CLERIC COMMITTEE ON CLAIMS

S
AL PARK SERT
ECEIVED " /0N

February 17, 1936

MajLg anD FILEZ"

Dr. #, C., Bryant,
Agsiglbant Director of the National Perk Service,
Washington, D. Co

Dear Dr. Bryant:

You will find attached hereto a letter
from Dr., W. C. Coker of our University.

In this letter he calls attention to

& two remerkable areas in North Carolina and solicits
my influence in having the Park Service to take them
over. The contents of the letter spesk so much more
intelligently of these areas than I cen, I am laying
the letter before you. Please be assured that I
will very greatly appreciate your interest in the
matter and would like to have your views. II there
is anything I may do to bring about the taking over
of these areas, please command me.

With all good wishes,

Very truly yours,

JWB/S

s Bl

S‘Zgncd at the airesiof

Lis ahechnl

Segator Bailey 15
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2/17/36

Note for the Files:

Mr. Clark Foreman of this Departnent
informed me by telephone that the most desirable
tract of primeval forest is owned by a man named
Ravenel, who is desirous of having it preserved,
end who would sell it at a reasonable figure.

He states the . tract owned by Mrs. H. H. Richardson,
of Brookline, Mass., and on which a report has
been received, is less desirable, but is adjacent
and that the two might be combined in a single
reserve for research purposes.

Fonreint

J. Lee Brown.
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UNITED STATES /\W

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Fiy- WASHINGTON

PARK &
“Rp\é'CEiVED“ v N, /

——.
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x FEB211936 /

MaiLs anp FILES

Hon. Hobert K. Heynolds) .
) Q 4 ~

lm-.wﬂ Htotes Sennte.

¥y desr Senstor Reynolds:

Seeretary lckes hag csked me to roply %o your latter
. of Pebrasry 11, regerding the esteblishment of primeval
monuments throughout the United Stntes, with particuler
referenge to primevsal forest Iracts nesr Highlands, Horth
Carolina, referved to in & letier of Februsry 10 %o you
from fr. ¥, €. Coker of the University of Horth Carelins.

This matier hes been referred to the Direotor of the
Hationsl Park Service, with & requozt that these srsas be
fovestigeted., VWhen & report is recelved from its fleld
division, thet Service will be able %o resch a decision
rogariing the sbove-mentionsd tracte.

neerely rours,

o W
PR
{ gy coan i T Okl i} “
{ a2, ) phrvidi b =%
Al GEAY

I e W,
RN

HARSY SLAYTSHY
Personsl Aselebini
To the Sscvetory.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVIGE
WASHINGTON *

Pevrpbry 21, 1936,

/
vgb 1

Hom, Josleh willism Beiley, b

nd el States Donnte.

Ky dear Senstor Balley: P
The Natipoal Fayk Service m‘/ﬁa&xvm your ‘1)!4{

¥ebruary 17 transnitilng a letiern Dre e Ue Coker rela-

tive to lmportsnt bilologleal areas in Horth Jaroling.

The areas which ars suggesiesd for preservation ave baing
Invastigated to determine thelsr nabilonsd sdgnliiownce and Dite
ness ne blological reservations., #e are slways glad to have
mmh syens called %o m;;x-' atbontion.

Singerely Foars,

(SGD.) ARNO B, CAMMERER

ARG By GORES DY
Direabor.

HCB:cve
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WILLIAM B. UMSTEAD MEMBER OF

6TH E?l.sr'.‘:(onm CAROLINA a COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
Congress of the United States =
secaerany Bousge of Representatives P SN S
Washingtor, B. €. |

February 22, 1936 T

Dr. H. C. Bryant, Assistant Director
National Park Service
Department of Interior

_Viashington, D. C.

Dear Dr. Bryant:

I understand that the government

is considering the acquisition of certain land at
Highlands, North Carolina, which area consists of
the "Primeval Forest" and "Richardson Woods", I

& understend that this area is an undisturbed primeval
forest. There is at Highlands, North Carolina, a
biological laboratory, which I understand is render-
ing a very splendid service.

I also understand thst the govern-
ment hag under consideration the acquisition of a
tract of land on Smith Islend, at the mouth of the
Cape Fear River, and that this particular tract has
& remarksble growth of semi-tropical flora.

I am very much interested in the
acquisition by the government of the two areas above
mentioned, snd I urge that your department conduct a
very careful investigation in connection with said
areas and that you arrange, if possible, for the ac-
quisition of this land by the federasl government. I
shall be glad to hear from you il &@nd when you have
investigated these matters.

Wiith best wishes and kindest regards,
I am ’

Sincerely yours,

T

William B. Umstead.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE’

H
Ern o / ),
FEB 26495 4 ﬁﬁ

Third Regional Officer, e ) Vi
National Park Service, hoo vyﬁj“ﬂ
2100 Central National Bank Blag., (} \"? n\
Richmond, Virginia. /}< A

|

Subjeet: Lend for proposed Highlands
Rational Hopnument, North Cerclins.

Dear 81?;

Inclosed are copies of correspondence with Semator Hobert
Reynolds of North Carolina, and with Mr. W. C. Coker, Department
of Botany, University of North farolina, regarding tracts of prim-
aval furests, one near Highlands, North Carolina, and another on
Smith Island at the mouth of the Caps Feer Hiver, which sre being
proposed for inclusion in the Netional Park system.

By letter of June 26, 1935, you submitied & form report on
the proposed Highlends Hational Monument. The land referred to
was 8 part of the estete of Nr. H. H. Richardson. Information
recently received indicates that the tract referred to is owned
by & lr. BaveBel, who is infersested in ils preservation. It has
been suggested that the Ruvenel traet is of grester value as a
primeval ares than the other, bult thel both Logether might be
desireble.

It is requeated that you investipats these sites, or have
them investigeted by someone from your office who is capable of
judging their possible value as primeval reserves, and submit a
report as sovon as possible.

Sineersly yours,
By COMRAL L WKL,

Conrad L. Birth.
asaaistant Dirsctor,.
#ncl. 892606 )
GC: Third Regiongl Office
e, Bryent
JLB=-fmd
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Hon. Willism B. Umstead,
House of Representatives.
My doar Mr. Umstead:

Your letier of Februery 22 to Dr. Harold C. Bryant
of this Service, regarding two tracts of primeval forest
near Highlends, North Carolina, and sncother tract on
Smith Islend at the mouth of the Cape Fear Hiver, hss
been received.

In response to & recent request from Senator Hobert
R. Beynolds, this Service requested a field investigation
of these twe aress. As soon as reporis are received, we
shall be glad to inform you.

Your cooperation in calling this meiter to our attean-
tion is appreciated.

Cordially yours,

/ (8GD) A B DEMARAY

a. E. Demaray.

1B-fmd Acting Director.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR “ s w T,
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
STATE PARK DIVISION
KEGIONAL OFFICHarch 9th, 1936
i

r fr::Lr'"'l.ﬂ ﬂh}) %‘*\}

f”ﬁ WAR 12 1830 U;é
Third Hegional Off: L
Natiol& gml&ig gfcg‘?”‘“- '

2100 Central™Nattil Bank Bldg.,
Richmond, Virginia,

Subject: Proposed Highlands National
Monument, Highlands, N, C.

Gentlemen:~

When the writer was first shown over the area to
be investigated for the proposed Highlands National lonument
in June 1935, the only area to which he was taken or of which
any mention was made, was the Richardson Tract of 300 acres,
My recommendation of June 23, 1935 was based on a survey of

this property only.

& Accompanying M. O. B. Taylor, Wildlife Technician,
Third Region, an inspection of the Ravenel Tract was made
March 8%h, 1936,

The recommendation of this Inspector is favorable,
after seeing the magnificent forest growth on the Ravenel
Tract. For a complete project, the Richardson Tract should
be included, even though it does not measure up to the fine
quality of the Ravenel Tract.

The Richardson Tract is part of the estate of the
late H, H. Richardson and the writer ig informed, is for sale.
There has been some cubting on this tract and more has besen
done, since the death of Professor T, G. Harbison, former cu-
ator of the Herbarium, Universiiy of North Carolina. Profes—
sor Harbison was a close friend of the late lir. Richardson
and was connected with the handling of his estate after Mr,
Richardson's deathe

The Ravenel Tract is owned by Mr, S. Pe Ravenel of
Charleston, south Carolina, ,There is no evidence that cub-
ting has ever been done or that Tfire has run over the proper-
tys It is as unspoiled as an area could possibly be. Only
a foot-trail, fairly well clesred, leads through the area.
The forest floor, where there are evergreens, is a tangle of
mamnoth laurel, rhododendron and leucothoe, azaleas and other
shrubs.




IHGIGTigs o e aionalAvchivess ™

Do

The fact that the area is almost surrounded by the Nantahals
Nm:iona.lﬁ‘omat, h&n prevmt‘ed fire from ruming through it

The mmer, Mrs S, Py Bavenel, seems to be interssted
in *Lhe sbsolute preservation of the areas It is reported that
the Foreost Service abtempted to wmegquire the tract, but could
or would not give My Ravenel the sssursnce that no timber
would be cut for some' long period of years. It is also reporte
ed that Mrs Ravenel might be willing to sell at a most reasons

able figurey if he were to receive assurance that the area would'
not be dlsturbed in any ways Those sre only reports, of coursey

and couldronly be verified by furﬁxor investigation,

- It is the opinlon of the writer that the area sghould
include, in addition to the Richardson and Ravenel holdings,
all of Whiteside Mountain, which is the outstending peologiw
el formation in this section and very much & part of the
primitive scenes That pert of Whiteside Mountain not in the
Ravenel Tract is controlled by the Us S. Forest Service,
Nentehala National Fbresto

Form 100532 in triplaeata for this ares is enclosed.
I% is suggested that Reglonal Wildlife Teelmicisn Taylor cove
er the biologlcal features of this area in a separate reports
Photographs and additional maps will be submitted es soon as
they can ba primed or secureds

Very truly yours,

Le Se Sharpe,
Regionel Inspector.

LAS/n]

L
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UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
. h ‘l
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE i
STATE PARK DIVISION y
THIRD REGIONAL OFFICE
2100 Central National Bank Bldg.
Richmond, Virginia
March 31, 1936
National Park Service . o D\;LjE}K5p,
Branch of Planning and State Cooperatlog//t" BRTER N
Washington, D. C. . o EET - 11936 }
Attention Mr. Conrad L. Wirth
Assistant Director
Subject: Land for Proposed Highlands
National Monument
North Carolina
Gentlemen:
&

Reference is made to your letter of Februarv 26
on the above subject.

- We submit herewith two coples of Form 100532, Pro-
posed National Parks & Monuments, one map showing location,
one copy of a letter from Inspector Sharpe and one copy of
a letter from Mr., 0. B. Taylor, Regional Wildlife Technician.

We trust that this is the information desired.

Aeting Regional Officer
Third Region

8% yery brul i
ﬁggijgfy;Zr%é;/%z:g:ZZ:' //ff
b/
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT O THE INTERICR
NATIONAL PARK SURVICE
BRANCH OT PLANNTNG
EXTENSTION DIVISION

A s o ’\:" F-'-V-"f“ - . . . ]
raty TELR PROPOSED NATIONAL PARKS & MONTMENTS

(Form of report from Regional Officers)
To be typed throughout.

Letter of transmittal: To be attached (summary and recommendation)

Name of Project: Highlands Forest National ionument
Location -(state, county, distance and direction from known city)

North Carolina, Macon County, 4 miles east Highlands N. C.

Area - Total 2000% - Acres _SBguare Miles.
Boundaries - (description, reference to maps to be attached
afs bl 3

To include the tracts known as the Richardson (300 A)
and Ravenel (1300 to 1700 A) also known as the Primeval

FELOAEEA: Rorest.
Recommended: should include all of Whiteside lMountain

Lecessibilitys

Railway: Southern R.R. to Lake Toxaway, N. C. 36 miles from Highlands,
Highway: U. 8. No. 64 runs past property (wce
Airline: Agheville, N. C.

Waterway NMone

Major characteristics — (Ind ﬂte those which are outstanding and
attach additional information if necessary)

1. Scenic features - (topogréphy; elevation, nlant cover,
: water, etc.): Topography - typical of the
Blue Ridge; Elevation 4000-5000 feet; plant cover unsurpassed; water
excellent with one good waterfall,

2. Historical or prehistoric featurces: Interesting from a biological
point of view particularly.

&. Geological foatures: Whiteside Mountain, one of the outstanding
formations in this section is partly on the area,
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4. Recreationsl Possibilities (if compatible with project)
National: This area regarded ag a wilderness area
which should not be spoiled by inclusion of much active

recreational development.

Local:

Estimated population within a radius of 50 miles:l00,000

100 " 500,000
200 " 1,000,000

5. Biological features:

i Vegetative: See report Regional Wildlife Technician,

Wildlife: As above

Need for conservation:Contains an extremely fine stand of hemlock, oak,
Frazers Magnolia, cherry and should be preserved.

Relative importance in comparison with areas of similar
nature elsewhere: To the best of the writer's knowledge cannot
be duplicated in eastern United States.

Possible development -
Recreational facilities (if compatible with project):

Utilities -

Water supply:

Parking space, capacity: Suggest parking space on edge of area,

Campground sites, capacity:Hotel facilities easily available
at moderate cost in Highlands,

Light and power facilities:



Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives-

e

100532

5t

£ Sewerage disposal facilities: Jfust be provdded at
edge or within the area,

Capacity for handling of wvisitors: Must be determined,

Practicability of administration and protcction: Could easily be administered
=nd protested as it is almost entirely surrounded by the Nantahala MNational
Forest.

Other land uses - Not compatible with project.

Mining resources:

Agricultural resources:
Grazing:

Cultivated crops:
Timber:

Hunting & Fishing uses:

Power Repources:

Irrigation Resources:
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Ownership:
Railways:
State:
Municipalities: e
Private: 2000+ = .
Total alienated lands _2000 -
Mining claims: None
Grazing permits and withdrawais: None
Power permits: Lione
Total permit acreage None
National forest lands: lone
Public domain: None
Reclamation proj=cts: lope
Indian lands: one
Fos Total public lands Hone
Total acreage 200084 -
*Land Values: Richardson Tract %5.00 per acre. Ravenel Tract about
50,00 to 75,00 per acre
g *Probable asking prices.

History of project: See letter of transmittal.

Local attitude: Very favorable

Persons interested: U.S, Senator R. R. Reynolds; Dr., W. C. Cooker,
University of N. C.; 8. P. Ravenel, Charleston, S. C.; Richardson
Estate, Highlands, W. C.
Itinerary (Sheet to be attached)

Vigited on March 8th, 19386,
Bibliocgraphy:

List of photographs, maps and printed information submitted:
(Sheet to be attached)
North Carolina Highway map showing location is attached,
Note: ALl maps which are specially prepared by the
Regional Offices should conform Lo one of the
following standard sizes:

Letter size — 18" x 24" -~ 24" x 36"

4
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The Regional Office has submitted the ﬁ

attached favorable report on the proposed 4y
Highlands ;National Monument . J \{
;:"m ! ‘{ Aer
Do jyou consider further field investigtl‘\}:
tion advisable at this time? o/
4.5;

W

" N. A. Butterfiéld.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE —
WASHINGTON f

2 . April 13, 1936 /ety

Memo to: Mr. Butterfisld—

The data submitted herewith does not
justify tgpsideration of the srea as a
National*Monument. It has no outstanding
biological features to be preserved, nor
are there any geological characters worthy
of consideration. The principal interest
is scenic. It might justly be a fine
State area., ’

Georéé'F. Baggléy
Wildlife Supervisor. _

: i/
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

Msy 1, 1936.

Third Regional Officer,
HNational Park Service,
2100 Centrsl Natl. Bank Building,
Richmond, Virginisa.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Acting kegional Officer H. K. Koberts®
letter of March 31, transmitting a favorable report on the
proposed Highlands National Honument.

¥r. Neal a. Butterfield, of this office, 1s planning to mske
& further investigation of this ares. It is requested thet you
make arrangements to have m man accompany Hr. Bulterfield on his
investigation of this sren. He plans Lo leave #ashingbon on Hay
7 by Governwent car, and spend the day in Richmond. He will
leave for the Highlande area on the morning of May 8.

Your cooperation regarding this matter will be greatly

aporacisted.
Sincerely yours,
Wﬁ“ﬁ% B. Simmons.
MM‘ ﬂr‘ Ansistent Direstor.
.
ce: Third Reg. Officer
v

A BTt
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Branch of Planning and State Cooperation
THIRD REGICNAL OFFICE
2100 Cevntiral haticnal Bank Bldg.
Rizhmond . Viegiaia

May 4, 1936

National Park Service (g mom
Branch of Planning and State Cooneratlon “
Washington, D. C. 8

Attention: MNr. K. B. Simmons 67 - W

Subject: Proposed Highlands National Monumentfg

Gentlemens:
We refer to your letter of May 1 on the above subject.

Mr. 0. B. Taylor of this office will be ready to ac-
company Mr. Butterfield on May 8. Mr. Taylor is the present

Regional Wildlife Technician and has previously been over
this area.

Very truly yours,

A ?im /J
;fiéif %/berts Léi;-

Regional Officer
Third Region
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L UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON
Yay 18, L1956, Eb LA }\/
e / 5 1;\;5 '
/1
' O o W

Yy € Lo & %iLL5

Fureau, of riant Industry, AR

United States Lepartment of Agricullure,
deshinglon, Us C.

woay Shear:

I esxpect to be dn oy office all thiz week and shall be very
glad %o talk over with you the Highland, North Carelina, project.

45 hes perhape been indicsted %o you, the Mational Park Jepy-
ice iz rather skeptical as to whether this arse is of sufficlient

& nabional significunce to be lpeluded in the womwnent systemy ruther

does 1t seem to us thatl some loval spepcy shounld eontinue Lis prosers
vabion,

Singeraly yours,

4miD) H. C. BRYANT

sssistant Jirecton.

it eve

L TR A
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

June 2, 1936.
Memorandum to Dr. Brysnt:

Reference is made to the attached copy of your letter of
May 19 to Mr. C. L. Shear, regarding the proposed Highlands National
Monument .

Did you discuss this proposal with Mr. Shear? If so, whet
were the results of your discussion?

Mr. Butterfield, of this office, visited the area recently,
and will be glad to have any information you may have on it.

K. B. Simmons.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

., June 8, 1936, 10 4.}

Mbmnrandum.for Mrey—Simmenst— %5

s ?,:,’ S

]
I had a talk with Dr. Sheér regardlng the Highlands*project. He
i o

has worked in the area as a botanist and assured me that there is an
unspoiled, primitive, forest area which cennot be duplicated. EHe stated
that the trees are very large and luxuriant and should be preserved, I
picked up the idea that near at hand the Forest Service was buying lands

to establish a national forest.

€
.//'TLTZ:1;ITSh—v(f°~;:x?___-
Hes Co Bryant,

Assistant Director,
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| UNITED STATES e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ' . /%
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE W
égﬁﬁﬁkéﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁu?k ecurities Bullding
% JUN1 W R{éﬁmoh}, Virginia
&%%?ﬂmﬁ?ﬂﬁzxf
it June 10, 1936
National Park Service,
Washington, D. C
Subject: Highlands National Monument,
Proposed, Highlands, N. C.
Gentlemen:
The attached report has been prepared as a result
=3

of the study of Highlands area May 11, in company with Mr. Neal A,
Butterfield., The appearance of the forest has changed since his
first study of the forest. A severe storm deskroyed many of the
aged hemlocks.

Very truly yours,

Herbert Evison

Begional Officer
Region One

by (73

Wildlife Technician
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HIGHLAND NATTONAT MONUMENT - PROPOSED

Highlands, North Carclina

A supplementary study of the proposed Highland National
Monument was made in company with Mr. Neal A. Butterfield of
the National Perk Service, May 11, 1936.

A severe storm has blown down numerous hemlockg since
our first study there, March 8, 1936. Since hemlocks were the
principal trees affected, a study was made of areas less af-
fected, which indicated that this is rather a common occurrence.
They have a tendency to develop dry-rot in old age that, togeth-
er with their characteristic low tensile strength, leaves them
susceptible to brezking during a severe storm. In a forest of
dominant trees reaching maturity and possessing the characlter
of hemlocks, this situation may be anticipated from time to time.

A knowledge of the southeastern flora is essentizl to
gragp the significance of a primeval forest in this location.
The widest range of plents on the North American Continent is
found in the southeastern portion., 1In this area, they are no-
where more abundant than in the vicinity of the proposed monument.
Further, certain trees and shrubs attain their maximum size there.
This is true of black cherry, tulip poplar, Frazier's magnolis,
hemlock, rhododendron and mountain leurel. In studying the veg-
etation, one realizes that white pines, oaks, black birch, and
other species attain a tremendous size., While the soil and the
climate are important factorg, the abnormal amount of precipita-
tion is largely responsible for the phenominal growth.

No less unique than the vegetation is the singular fact
that evidence of fire is totally lecking. An examination of
lsrge hemlocks which broke near the ground revealed no indica-
tion of fire scars. They held a clue to fire hagards for three
centuries.

It is difficult to secure an accurate conception of the
fauna without spending several days in the forest. The dense
vegetation renders it diffieult to observe small birds and mam-
mels. We were able to record several species of perching birds,
more often by note than sight.  Land forms leave few tracks in
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the forest litter. There was ne lack of songs in any section
visited and 1little evidence of mammalg, although they might
have been near us.

In a small stream where the water trickled between moss-
covered rocks we identified species of caddis, stone and may flies;
salamanders and cray fish. The streams are ideal habitats for
aguatic life, They show a minimum fluctuation in waterflow.

Herbaceous wildflowers at this season contribute a wealth
of beauty to the forest. Large beds of bluets were scattered gener-
ally in the upland hardwoods, and vieolets, seen in moist, shady
places, were in the same area. Robins plantein, or "blue spring
deisgy," the earliest member of the Composite family, were bloom—
ing in profusion in the more arid locations. Ladies slippers
were not flowering, but the tall, shapely leaveg attest to the
fortune of visitors in early June. Probably no flowers added more
charm than the procession of trilliums. In June, the azalea,
leurel and rhododendron will provide the choicest floral offering
that may be found in the range of these plants.

Richardson's Forest is no longer a pristine forest. But
insofar as I can determine the Ravenel ig primevel. It is suf-
ficiently impressive that the writer wishes it were possible for
thoge who are primaerily concerned with the final dispeosition of
the project to make an inspection before definitely deciding to
discredit the quality of a forest that is representative of the
vast empire of Smoky Mountain trees,

Respectfully submitted,

e

0, B, Tayler
Wildlife Technician
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ADDRESS ONLY

Lahalane

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE mah lﬂ’ 1959‘.

Memprandum for the Regional Director, Region I:

Ve have recently had reason to refer to the files in an atiempt
to f£ind information on the forest near Highlend, North Carolina, which
was the subject of a memorandum from you to the Wildlife Division under
date of January 27, 1939, This led to a check of a list of special
reports from Reglon I which are pot available in the Washington Office.
A copy of this list is enclosed for your informstion. Therein is -
listed a report by Wildlife Technician Os Be Taylor, dated Merch 25,
1956, entitled YReport on Study of Proposed Highland Hational Monument.®
e would like to obtain as soon @8 possible a copy of this reporte

In reviewing the very lengthy 1list of special reports from your
region that are not available here, it appears to us that there is an
immense amount of information that should be at all times available
for use in this office, It is suggested and urged, therefore, that
two copies of each of these special reports be made as soon 88 pos-—
sible and sent to the Washington Offices It is realized that perhaps
this cannot be dome immediately wilh your regular persomnel but it
seems that this would be an ideal relief project that should be set
up immediately.

/'k'k ¥ e
pdélgu J F

Supervisor of Research and Information.

Enclosure 179548921,
¢c Wildlife Division -~ San Francisco

vhe simm
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- UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
ADDRESS ONLY WASHINGTON
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Merch 10, 1939,

Hemorandun for e Je lost;

With the approval of Nre Prill and & Jounings I have
lent the report, "Highland Forest ¥ atimnal Sonument” , Ly Le

hs Sharpe Yo dre Clark Foremsn, Director, Power uivisian,
rublie Works administration.

T will be reaponsible Jor the return of $his item vo
your £iless

(SGD) C. P. Russell

Bypervisor of
Hegearoh and Infoermetione

epryuly
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' UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON
ADDRESS ONLY
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
Jiret 7 March 10, 1939.
v/ ."/i/ "A‘;ni“ /f’(/t i ;
Memorendum for Mr. Brilk:

In accordanee with our telephone conversation of this
morning and with the approval of Mr. Jemmings, I have removed
from the file 0=35 Part 1, "Proposed Monuments - Highlands
Forest", the following items:

Report on "Land for Proposed Highland National
Monument" by Le Se Sharpe, March 9, 1936.
"Proposed Highlsnd Netional Monument, Highland,
North Carolina' by 0. B. Taylor, March 23,
¥ 1936, (Illustrations, maps).

These items have been lent to Mr. Clark Foreman, Director
of the Power Division, Public Works Administration. I shall
be responsible for their return to the Service files when
they heve served Mr. Foremen. .

I shall, with your approval, place Mr. Taylor's report
in the files of the Wildlife Divisiom. Mr. Sharpe's report

will be returned to your office.

Supervisor of
Research and Information.
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" UNITED STATES !
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR A J‘W
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE "&i
ADDRESS ONLY WASHINGTON 'y !a”"
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE T

l) 33 t 1;5""5; R
W@‘

¥emorandum for uWr. Foreman,
Directer, Powesr Division, P.lehs

?x‘{ﬁirﬁh 1&, 1939u

I have located the following reports msde by btechnicians
in our Service in connection with their studies of the proposed
Highlend Forest Wutiomal Momument in Workh Carolinas

"land for Proposed Kighlend ¥atiocmel Monument",
L+ Ge Sharpe, March 9, 1936.

"Proposed Highlund Haticval Monument, Highland,
Horth Carolina™, O+ Be Taylor, derch 23, 1836,
& {1aps).

"Highland Ketiocnal Monument Proposed”, & supplementary
report by O« Be Taylor, ne dabte.

“Report on Highland Forest Natiomal Honument", L. A.
sherpe, June 23, 1935, (Wap).

These reoporbs are made availuble for your use with the under-
stunding that they will be retumned te the wndersigned in the near
{future.

Supervisor of
Hogearch and Informabion.
rnclogure 1044949
opryly

,}, T
& ) IR 3
PRSI
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A FEDERAL EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATION i
OF PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, D. C,

ereh 11, 1939

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

Power-cf/1p

| \\o _AL PARK'Q“E"},&E;&

RECEIVED e
/ CEIVED ,{‘ \

o >
Memorandum for Dr;—0< P Russell, ’
National Park Service:

\
1

MAR 121939

A

Thank you very much for sllowing me to see the reports
by technicians in the Park Service in connection with the
proposed Highland Forest National Monument in North Caroline.
I.em returning to you herewith "Report on Highland Forest
National Monument", by L. A. Sharpe, June 23, 1935, with mep.
With the permission which you gave me verbally on the tele-
phone thig morning, I am submitting the other reports to
the Yorest Service but will see that they are returned to

& you in the very near future.

Clark Foreman
Uireector, Power Division
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
ADDRESS ONLY WASHINGTON P
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE Mﬁrah 13’ lgﬁg. {;/ )
5 r"l{ A\w‘
7447 i
)»?n v
Kemorendum for Mr. Jemes West, Room HEl4:
qn@hara is returned herewith the report on the proposed
Highland Forest Netiopael Monument, North Carolinea, by
Inspector L. A. Sharpe, whieh you $o kindly losned this
office recently,
€&
o ""Q\ ™ T2 T,:;’ Q»E.SC"‘/%-}‘%
(S T/ 8Fs b o MRS

Superviser of
Hegearch and Information.

Fneclosure 19207898

MH
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, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
REGION ONE

3 Q:\ RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
938 )

g /
A g w5
LS anp FnER March 14, 1939.

Memorendum for the Director:

. [/, |
In accordance with Dre. Russell's request of March 10 //”(k
we are enclosing a copy of & "Report on Proposed Highlend ”///,;»~
National Monument, North Carolina," prepared by Oe. Be Taylor,

Acting Regional Wildlife Technician.

We are planning to have the other reports copied from
time to time when the pressure of current work will allow,
and around July 1 we will try b0 set up an ERA "white collar”
project which will provide for employment of stenographers to

& take care of this type of worke.

= D27 72 e
Fle Me Lisle,
Acting Regional Directore
Enclosure
1590331
CC:
Mr. Bahlman
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

ADDRESS ONLY WASHINGTON j ! 7, !
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE Haxrch 22 2 1959 /7 i }5
/ s

Hemorandum for the Regional Director, Region I3

Reference is made to your memorandum of March 14 transmitiing
a copy of a #Report on Proposed Highland National lMonument, Forth
Carolina® prepared by Q. Bs Taylor, Acting Regional Wildlife Tech~
niciane R .
P
The rem'cti’ has been roubted through this Branch and the Branch
of Reereation, Land Planning snd State Cooperation. I shall hope
to visit the area with Jire Taylor in a few weeks.

Victor He Cahalane,
heting Chief, Wildlife Division,
Branch of Research and Information.

cc Wildlife Division - San Francisco /

v
dbb smnm

i
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£ , FEDERAL EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATION (Y
OF PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, D. C,

Niarch 27’ 1959 IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

ef/1p

3/

i
Memorandum for Dr. C./P+/Russell;—
National Park Service:
I am returning to you herewith your folder with reference
to the proposed Highlands Forest National Monument in North
* Carolina, containing photogrephs, maps, and the following re-
ports:

"Land for Proposed Highland National Monument™,
L. S. Sharpe, larch 9, 1936;

"Proposed Highland National Momument, Highland,
North Carolina", O. B, Taylor, March 23, 1936;

"Highland National lMonument Proposed"™, a supple-
mentary report by 0. B. Taylor, no date,

With the material which T returned to you on March 11,
this is &ll the meterial you sent me. I am very grateful to
you for letting me see this file.

Ol 0 Do

Clark Yoremean
Director, Power Division
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g UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

ADDRESS ONLY
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Merch 2%, 1939,

Br, Clark Foroman,
Dirsctor, Power Division, Pua,
Room U504, Worth Interior Building,
Vashington, D. C.

Dear ¥r. Foreman;

Thies will acknowledge the return of tbe following re-
ports which were loansed to you under date of Marek 10:

"Land for Proposed Highlsnd Nationel Monmwment," by
L. 8. Sharpe, March 9, 1986

"Proposed Highland Netionel Monuwment, Highland,
North Carclina," by 0. B. Tuylor, Msrch 23, 1938

"Highlends Netional Monument Proposed," a supple-
mentary report by 0. Be Taylor, no date.

The fourth report on "Proposed Highlaspd Forest Natiomnal
Monument, Worth Cerolins,”™ by Inspector L. A. Sharpe which
was borrowed on Karch 10, waes relurped to this offTice on March
11. The prompt return of thle material is appresciated.

Sincersly yours,
AT M D D
(SGD) C. P. Rug

Carl P. Quessll,

Bupervisor of
Regeaarch and Information.

MH
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

ADDRESS ONLY
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE I'VA&I'C}.”I. E:(.) " 1 959 "

Memorandum for Wr. Brill:

In accordance with my memorsndum to you of March 10, there
is réturned herewith a two-page report on laend for the proposed
Highlands National Monument by L. S. Sharpe, dated March 9, 1936,
which was removed from File 0-35, Part 1, Proposed Monuments -
Highlands Forest.

The report on "Proposed Iliignland National NMonument, Higi-
lsnd, North Carolina,”" by 0. B. Taylor, March 23, 1906, has
? 3 y -y b ? ?
& been placed in the files of the Wildlife Division ass agreed

V0Tl e (Il\m\ﬂaﬂui \‘fﬁj‘)kmt Coruvirsation whle Yow «}

MRe

Supervisor of
lneclosure 1218136 Resesrch and Informaticn.
¢: Wildlife Division (detached)

with Mr. Taylor's report

I
e
¥

A
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April 13, 1939 VA‘!/;:/X

&
~o 2 - oy, oF MAL2

The Honourable Harold L. Ickes,
Secretary of the Interior,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Secretary Ickes:

I am a citizen of Massachusetts but Mr.
Bustis and I have gone frequently to the mountains of North
Carolina, and have enjoyed the National Parks there very much
indeed. For a number of years we have known about the so-
called Primeval Forests near Highlands, N. C., owned by Mr.
5. P. Ravenel of Highlands, N. C., and of Charleston, S. C.
Mr. Ravenel told me that the hemlocks in that forest were the
last stand of primeval hemlocks east of the Rockies. They
are very beautiful, and among them are some pines, and a few
spruces, and also some hard wood of large size. These woods
arg open to the public and are six miles out of Highlands on
the road to Casheirs and Brevard. One of those trees had been
cut down and we counted the rings of growth. We counted up
to 350 and I showuld say there were about 50 more, showing that
the tree must be over 350-400 years of age.

Next to this Ravenel stand of woods is the
Richardson woods. My informant on this last item is Mrs.
Professor Coker of Chapel Hy11l, N. C, Professor Coker is
Professor of Botany at Chapel Hjill. she tells me it is impos-
sible to tell where the Ravenel and the Richardson line comes,
the stand of trees merge one into the other. She also tells
me the Richardsons are planning, or have sold their woods to
one of the worst of the Lumber Companies who go in cutting every-
thing, and leaving the branches and slash, which of course
creates the worst kind of a fire hazard, and is equally bad for
soil erosion. She and her husband, and others who live in
Highlands, have been very much disturbed and have taken the matter
up with F. A. Silcox of the South Building in the Department of
Agriculture. He 1s particularly interested, I believe, in
the question of soil erosion. They hoped to be able to raise
enough money to make a counter offer for the Richardson woods
and save them. How successful this has been I do not know.
Mr. Ravenel is an old man, a hypochondriac in these days, and
cares a great deal about these woods. He has not enough
property to meet all his taxes. We are all very much afraid
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MRS. AUGUSTUS H. EUSTIS

1426 CANTON AVE., MILTON
MASSACHUSETTS

that those woods will also go to a lumber company. In driving
from Brevard towards Highlands this year I saw a sign "Nantahala
National Forests". I have heard a great deal about Nantahala
Forest Gorge and have driven through there. This is on the
road from Bryson City to Andrews and because of its flora I have
been very much pleased that it had been made a part of one of the
National Parks.

Would it be possible for the National Parks to
acquire the Ravenel and Richardson woods, as it seems to me to
be almost a crime to lose those great trees of such great age
and beauty. The undergrowth is full of luxuriant huge rhodo-
dendrons. I do not know of any other place in the Hast which
has such fine growth and where so many people can so easily
enjoy them. I believe a portion or all of Whiteside Mountain
is also a part of the Ravenel holdinge.

) Would you not make a more intimate investiga-
tio of this and see what could be done? I realize that the
question of the Redwoods in California is a paramount interest
at this moment, and if one had to chose between the two the
Redwoods are of greater antiquity of course, and should come
first, but can we not manage the two? It seems a tragedy to
have those great trees go for the sake of the almighty dollar
and newspapers and such like.

I am sending a copy of this letter to Mr.
William B. Wharton, President of the National Park Association
at Washington.

= Very truly yours,

/%M/g It
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
ADDRESS ONLY WASHINGTON

THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

April 28, 1939

Memorandum for the Files:

S

On the morning of April 18, in company with Wildlife Techyfician
Oe Ee Taylor of Region I, T wenb through a portion of the R#venel
tract of primeval forest about “three miles east of the village of
nghlands, North Carolinae More adequate examinations and reports
of “the physical characteristics of the area have been made pre-
viously, so I will confine the following to my impressions of its
natural values and nabional significancee

With the exception of the intrusion of the trail, this tract
appears to be entirely naturale It is not large but probably is
of sufficient size to ensure fairly complete protection of en-
vironmental conditions and biota, with the exception of the larger
animals which, however, have ample sanctuary in the Great Smoky
lMountains National Parke The cove type represented is not excep-.
tional when compared with forests I have seen in the Craggy Moun-
tains north of Asheville, as the trees seen do not attain large
sizee Otherwise, however, the growth seems representative of the
best in the southern Appalachianse

The outstanding plant species is the Carclina hemlock, which
has never been found in the Smokies (but "is of barely possible
occurrence': Jemnison, ms)e This species and the black cherry
attain an impressive sizee I have been told that the hemlock trees
on the Ravenel tract, in the opiniocn of both Dre We Ce Coker,
Professor of Botany of the University of North Carolina, and lMre
Je Se Holmes, State Forester, are the largest in North Carclina
and therefore probably in existencee Coker and Totten'!s "Trees of
the Southeastern StatesW, pe 38, says: "On ridges around Highlands,
North Carolina, it (Carollna hemlock) is common and reaches its
greatest sizee"

Fine views of typical Blue Ridge country can be obtained from
the south side of the Ravenel tracte The bare smooth rock shoulders
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of Whiteside and other mountains present a very different picture
than any I have seen in the Great Smoky Mountains Nabional Parke

Because of the value of the forest for commercial purposes, ob-
stacles to acquisition are greate For preservation for scientific
and aesthetic purposes, however, it would appear suitable for inclu-
sion in a system of biological nationsl monumentse

A

Victor He Cahalane,

heting Chief, Wildlife DlVlSJ.OIl,
Branch of Research and Informations

)
cc Ben Thomps w:n.’bh attachment (&@L&\}

Region I

Os Be Taylor )
Willis King 4 /
Wildlife Division - San Francisco
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ADDRESS ONLY WASHINGTON
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Bay 3, 1939,

' A &

Mra. Augustus H, Bustis, 4 .

1428 Cantomn Avenue, , i/
¥ilton, lMassachusetts. P Y &

"
P

i

Dear ¥rs. Bustis:

By reference from Secrstary Ickes we have recelived your letier
of April 13, concerning the Ravenel tract of primeval forest cast of
the village of Highlends, Horth Cerolina.

We have already mede = preliminery study of this area. Although
the tract is relatively small, it appemrs 40 be largely primeval in
sharacter. It i85 probably of sufficient size to ensure falrly complete
protection of environmental conditions and biota with the exception of
the larger animals which, however, have sanctuary in the Great Smoky
¥ountains National Park. The growth in the Revenel tract seems %o de
representative of the best in the Southern Appalachian regilon,

Because of the value of the forest for commereial purposes, the
obstacles Yo its acquisition for the purpose of preservation are great.
Unfortunately, this Service is without funds for the purchase of such
lands. We sgree that it is almost c¢riminal to secrifice these greut
trees for commereisl purposes. It is noted that this meiter has alresdy
been taken up with the Chief, U. 3. Forest Service, Department of Agri-
culture. I% iz hoped that some means may be found for the acguisition
of these lands by some public agency so thet they will aot be lost to
future generations.

¥e are referring & copy of your letter to our Regioral Office in
Richmond, Virglusis, for considerstlon in connection with the Park,
Parkway and Recreatiomal Area Study authorized by the Act of June 23,
1936 (49 Stat. 1894)., This study>which is sponsored by the State of
Horth Gareolina, invelves consideration of such aress as the Revenel
traet for State or local sdministration. If it is no¥ possidle for
the Federal Government to acguire the ares, possibly the State of
Horth Caroline or one of its elvil divisions would be interested.

Bincerely yours,
eD) A, E. Demaray

A. B. Demaray,
Acting Director.

v 1 ’//,/f”s.

ecy/ Mr. Little
1~ fmd
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR W"“‘*‘f
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE Sy = PR A/ }éfﬁm
REGION ONE = - :
. RICHMOND, VIRGINIA ;‘zl/gj/‘_'z;
\%@ o ;,6// Mey €, 1939 _ W

- A
Memorandum for the Director:

This will acknowledge receipt of Mr, Victor H. Cahalene'’s
memorandum for the files, dated April 28, regerding his obser-
vations of the primevel forest near the village of Highlsnds,
North Carolina, which was made in company with Regionel Wild-
1ife Technician Tayler April 18 It is Mr. Teylorts belief
that Mr. Cahalene has mede e fair appreisal of the quality of
the forest, and has suggested the probable difficulty of scqui=
sition mey be atiribubed, in part; to the velue of the timbers
Mr. Teylor has learned recently that Mr. J. S. Holmes, Stete
Forester, North Carolina, is interested in having the lend ac-
quired by a Federal agency other than our Service end it is bew

> lieved that definite action is being develcoped along that line.

In event we learn that Mr. Holmes' plen is successful, we
shall advise you accordinglye.

g;ba_,
A

In duplicabe Acting Regional Director.

cc: Inspector Mackintosh i
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NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
ADDRESS ONLY . WASHINGTON

THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

February @, 1940.

Dr. Clsrk Foremsn,
Director, Power Division, PHA,
Tederel ¥orks Agency,
Washington, ¥, C,
Desr Lr, forceman:
"In complisnce with a telephonic request received from your
office this morping, there are enclosed the following reporte on

the proposed Highlende Naetionel Monwment, North Csroline:

Communicetion of Mareh 9, 193§ from L. S. Sherp. ( 2P -3 )

Communicetion of Mzrch 23, 19%6, frowm 0, B. Teylor, ?,J, et f s

with supplemental repord sticched.
¥e trust thet these reports will be helpful to you and ssic
that they be retumed to ws av 809n 86 they heve served your needs.

Sineeraly yours,

Carl P, Rupsell,
Bapervisor of Hesearael and
Fnalosure 1778503 Information.
¢c: Wildlife Divieion (detached)

cve
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FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY ol Lave Sreee

PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION ZJ/
WASHINGTON Aou4rd(

February 12, 1940 Z/Ug;;

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

P

ef/1p

Dr. C. P. Russell,

Supervisor of Research and Informaticn,
. National Park Service,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Dr. Russell:

I acknowledge with thenks the receipt of
the following reports on the proposed Highlends
National Monument, North Carolina:

Communication of Merch 9, 1936, from
L. S. Sharp

Communication of March 23, 1936, from
0. B. Yeylor, with supplemental
report attached.

I appreciate your letting me have these re-
ports again, and will see that they are returned to
you.

Yours sincerely,

Clark Foreman
(Director, Fower Division)

P

£ AL W\, ‘-}- / l I
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FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY
PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON

June 3, 1940

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

ef/1p

Supervigdr of Research and Informetion,
Park Service,
Washifigton, D. C. ;

Dedr Dr. Russell:

-

On February 9 of this year you were kind %9\53}
LY

Y

enough to let me borrow the following papers:

- -

" W e
Communication of March 9, 1936, fram~g o) N
L. S. Sharp P\ s
Communication of March 23, 19%6, from [EF‘:,S"EW
0. B. Taylor, with supplemental e ””"fgd(i4’o -
report attached. A '

These papers, on the proposed Highlands National Monu-
ment, North Carolina, are returned herewith. I very
much appreciate your having let me use them.

Yours sincerely,

Clark Foreman
Director, Power Division






